PROTECTED AREAS OF BRITISH COLUMBIA ACT
[SBC 2000] CHAPTER 17

Schedule C
CARMANAH WALBRAN PARK

All those parcels or tracts of Crown land, together with all that foreshore or land covered by water,
situated in Renfrew District and contained within the following described boundaries:

Firstly: (Carmanah Site) ..........
Secondly: (Upper Carmanah Site) ...........

Thirdly: (Walbran Site) commencing at the maost northerly internal angle on the easterly boundary of
District Lot 732;

thence northeasterly in a straight line to a point lying due South 560 metres from a point on the easterly
watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek lying due North 2.845 kilometres and due East approximately
3.2 kilometres from the most northerly northeast corner of District Lot 732;

thence due North approximately 560 metres to the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general northerly direction along the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek to a
point lying due North 120 metres from the northerly boundary of District Lot 488;

thence due East to the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed creek flowing easterly
into an unnamed creek flowing southerly through District Lot 465;

thence easterly along the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed creek to a point
lying due South 100 metres and due West approximately 330 metres from the northeast corner of
District Lot 465;

thence northeasterly on a bearing of 11° to the left bank natural boundary of an unnamed creek flowing
southerly through District Lot 466;

thence southeasterly on a bearing of 100° a distance of 1.5 kilometres;
thence northeasterly on a bearing of 62° to the easterly boundary of District Lot 467;

thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 to the northeast corner of District Lot
463;

thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 a distance of 860 metres;
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thence due East a distance of approximately 1.9 kilometres to a point on the westerly boundary of the

watershed of the main channel of Walbran Creek;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along the westerly boundary to a point lying due South

from the southeast-west (note: Apr 3/2002 instructions from SG confirmed this should read southwest)
corner of District Lot 462;

thence southwesterly on a bearing of 249° to the natural boundary of an unnamed creek flowing
southeasterly into Walbran Creek;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 288° a distance of approximately 320 metres to the northerly
boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing southeasterly into Walbran Creek;

thence westerly and southerly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek to
the easterly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing southeasterly into Walbran Creek
at a point lying due South 450 metres and due East 1.72 kilometres from the southeast corner of District
Lot 454,

thence southeasterly along the easterly boundary to the right bank natural boundary of Walbran Creek;

thence easterly along the natural boundary of Walbran Creek a distance of 200 metres;

thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an
unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek;

thence southerly to the summit of a knoll on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed
creek flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due East 2.7 kilometres
and due North approximately 5.37 kilometres from the northeast corner of District Lot 737;

thence southeasterly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek to the
westerly boundary of the watershed of Logan Creek;

thence in a general northerly, easterly and southerly direction along the boundary of Logan Creek to the
intersection with the northwesterly boundary of the watershed of Cullite Creek;
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thence in a general easterly and southerly direction along the northerly, easterly and southeasterly
boundaries of the watershed of Cullite Creek to a point of intersection with a straight line on a bearing of
110° from the northeast corner of District Lot 737, being a point on the northerly boundary of Pacific Rim
National Reserve Park;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 290° to the northeast corner of District Lot 737;

thence westerly along the northerly boundary of District Lot 737 to the intersection with the easterly
boundary of District Lot 736;

thence northerly and easterly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of District Lot 736 and Section
49 to the most easterly southeast corner of District Lot 734;

thence northerly and westerly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of District Lot 734 to the
easterly boundary of District Lot 732;

thence easterly and northerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 732 to the point of
commencement, and containing approximately 9 515 hectares.

The whole park containing approximately 16 450 hectares.
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Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

Fram: Bawtinheimer, Brian ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, June 2, 2015 9:35 AM

To: Gilmour, Lori ENVIEX; Riccius, Eva ENVIEX

Cc: Vander Steen, Benjamin ENVIEX; Austad, Bob ENV:EX; Cadden, Don ENVIEX
Subject: RE: Logging in Carmanah

Just spoke to Lori. This is outside the park, so lead is MFLNRO. If a protest is set up, we will need to know if it's affecting
access to the park. Bob/Don should be tied In.

From: Gilmour, Lori ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2015 9:17 AM

To: Bawtinheimer, Brian ENV:EX; Riccius, Eva ENV:EX
Cc: Vander Steen, Benjamin ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Logging in Carmanah

Further article:
htto://www.vancouversun.com/touch/news/metro/Protests+will+follow+growth+logging+proceeds+Vancouver+lsland/
113119091 /story.htm{?rei=831135

From Vancouver Sun article: “The eight proposed harvest areas surround a protected area in Carmanah Wathbran
Provincial Park, known as the Castle Grove, which holds an untouched stand of cedar trees, he said.”

From: Gilmour, Lori ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2015 9:07 AM

To: Bawtinheimer, Brian ENVIEX; Riccius, Eva ENVIEX
Cc: Vander Steen, Benjamin ENV:EX

Subject: Logging in Carmanah

Importance: High

Hi, | received a call from Jason Smith regarding logging in Carmanah. He is very concerned about Teal Jones going in to
log as they received a cutting permit. He also mentioned that the Wilderness Committee has a map of the area. Do you
know if this is anything to do with our Ministry or would this be Ministry of Forests —also —do you have a contact?
Thanx, Lori

htip://globalnews.ca/news/2042 889/ protests-wil -follow-any-old-growth-logging-group/

Lore Grtdmorey
Executive Administrative Assistant for jim Standen
BC Parks & Conservation Officer Service

Ministry of Environment
Telephone: 250-387-1288
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This e-meil may contain privileged and confidential material gnd its trorsemission is not o wotver o that privilege. It s iitended for the sofe vse of the person to whom
it is addressed. Any other distribution. copying or disclosure is strictly profibited.
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2015 Legislative Session: 4th Session, 40th Parliament
THIRD READING

The following electronic version is for informational purposes only.

The printed version remains the official version.

Certified correct as passed Third Reading on the 10th day of March, 2015
Craig James, Clerk of the House

HONOURABLE MARY POLAK
MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT

BILL 8 - 2015
PROTECTED AREAS OF BRITISH COLUMBIA AMENDMENT
ACT, 2015

HER MAIJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of
the Province of British Columbia, enacts as follows:

3 Schedule C is amended

(d) by repealing the description of Carmanah Walbran Park and
substituting the following:

CARMANAH WAILBRAN PARK

All those parcels or tracts of Crown land, together with all that foreshore or land
covered by water, situated In Renfrew District and contained within the described
boundaries as shown on the Official Plan deposited in the Crown Land Registry as
Plan 1 Tube 1921.

The whole park containing approximately 16 365 hectares. ,

Commencement

7 This Act comes into force on the date of Royal Assent.

Daie of Roval Assent; March 25, 2015
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CARMANAH WALBRAN PARK

All those parcels or tracts of Crown land, together with all that foreshore or land covered by
water, situated in Renfrew District and contained within the fellowing-described boundaries+
as shown _on the Official Plan deposited in the Crown land registry as Plan 1 Tube 1921,

Firsthe{Carmanah-Site}-commencing-at-the mosthortheriynortheast-cornerof Bistrict-tot
Fa2beirgopeintenthenortherly-boundaryof PacHic Rim-National-PorkReserver

thenceroerthwesterlyinostralght-ine toa-point-on-theright-bank noturat-boundary-of

corperof District Lot 729

thepece-in-a-general-porthe
Creek-to a-poibtiv
northeast corner-of Districttot 736+

thencedue-Wesh o distance-of 7 40-metres:

theaeeinageneral-nertherh-and-norftheasteriy-direetion-sleng-the-westerly-boundary-of-the

watershedeof CarmanabhCreelteapeintlying 9 860-metresdue Norfthand-approximately4
F2o-retresdue-rastof-the-northeast-corner-of Bistrict-Lot- 7365

thenrcesovtheasterly-in-a-straight-dine-ena-bearingof 126% to-the left bank natural-boundary
of Carmanoh-Creels

thenrce-seutheastery-ina-stralght line-on a-bearing of 165%a-distance-of 1 320-metres;
thenceseuthwesterly troa-stroightlineono-bearingof- 2 1:3°-a-distance-of approximately -+
290-metres to-the-westerly-watershed-boundary-of-August Creek;
thence-tn-g-genrerat-southerydirectionalongthewestery-watershed-boundary-of -August

Creclcand—centintinginogereratsoutherly-directien-ateng-the- ea%terly watershed-boundary
ef-Carmanah-Creek-to-a point-byin 3

dueFast-of-the-mestnertherhnortheast-corner of -Bistrict-Lob- 432+

thenee-due-Seuth-a-distanceof 560-metres:
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thenee-southwesterly-astraight-lireto-the most nertherly-internal-engle-onthe-easterly
boundary—of Distriettet732+

theneenertherly slong-the-easterly-boundary-of District-bot732-to the most northerly
northeastcornerof Ristriet-Lot 732, beingthepomtof cormmencementandcortaining
approxtmately3-592-hectares:

Seeondiy - (Uppet-Carrmanah-Site - commencing at-a potnt-on-the-westerty-watershed
boeundary-ef-Carmanah-Creelklyving-dueMNerth 780-metresand-gue-Westapproximately 760
metres-frormthenorthwest cormerof Distriet-Let-488 beingapontonthenortherly
beundary of the-Carmanah-Site;

thenceseutheasterby-inasiralght reona beartngeof 126 to-the-right-bank -ratural
bogrdary-etCarnmanah-Creel;

thencesouthoasterly-on-a-bearing of 165% ndistance o432 kHometres:

thopeesogthwesterly-om-a- bearihgof 2132 a-distarce-of approdrmately 130 kdlemetresto
the westerhy—watershed-boundary of August Creeler

thernee-ine-generalsoutherly—easteriy-and-northerly-direction-along-the-westerty,Sseutherty
and-easterlyboundariesof the-watershed of-August Creekand continuing-ina-general
nerherly—westerlyand-seutherlydirection-aleng the-eastery, northerly-and-southerly
beundaries-of the-watershed of CarmanabCreelteapoirthringdue-Morth-786-metres-and
due-Westapproxdimately-760 melres-from-the-nerthwestcornerof Districtbot- 458, -being the
pointof commencementonrd-containingoppraximately 3-343-hectares:

Fhirdhy—Watbran-Sitercommencing-at-the-meost-northerly-internal angle-er-the-easterly
boundary-of District-bot>32+

thence-northeasterly-in-a-straighttretoapeirtiying-due Seuth-560-rmetres fromapointen
the-easterly-watershed-boundaryof Carmanah-Creek-lying-due-North-2:845-kiometresand
due-Eastapproxifaately-3-2-kdlometresfrom-the-mostnortherly northeastcornerof District
Let-732y

thepce-dueNerthopproximately-560-metres-to-the-easterly-watershed-boundary-of
Carmanah Creele

thenee-ina-generatnertherlydirectionalong-the-easterhywatershed-Boundary-of-Carmanah
Creelktoapeint lving due North-120-metresfromthe northery bodndaryof Pistrict Lot 488
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thence-due-tast-te-the-migddledine-of the-mostnortherlytribtary-ofanunnamed-creek
flowingeasterly-intoan unnamed creek-flowing southerty-through-District ot 465+

rortheastcornerof District ot 465+

theree-northeastery-en-a-bearing-of L% to theleft-banlcratural beundaryofanunrramed
i fowi herv i h-District Lot 466

thepeeseutheastery-on-a-Bearmg-of-100° adistapce-of 1-b-kHlometres

thepeenortheasteriy-onr-a-bearing-of-62%-to-the-casteriy-boundary- of-District Lok-467+

thence southerly-along-theeasterly-boundary of DistrictLot-467 to-the northeast-cormer-of

South-from-the-seutheast-cerner of Districk Lot-462;

W&%WW%@Wt@%ﬁem&m%ﬂmfm

arnamed-ereckto-the-casterly boundary-of-the-watershed of ap-unramed-creek-Hewing
seutheasterly-tato-Walbran-Creek at-a-point-ltying-due-South-450-metres-and due-fast 372
i : l ! £ Distri L 454

thereeseutheasterly-aleng-the easterly-boundary-te-the-right-banknaaturat-boundary-of
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thence seotherytetheiptersection of thejeft banlcnatural-beundaresof Wealbran Creek
andan-unnamed-ereckHewingrorthwesterly into Walbran-Creels;

thenece-southerly-to-thesummitef-alknelt-on-the northerly-beundary-of-the-watershed-ofan
ynpamed-creck-Hewing northwesterly-into-Walbran-Creelgthe-summit-of the knothtying-doe
East-2. 7 kitemetresand-duc-North-approxdmaotely 537 kitormetresfrom-the nertheast-cormer
af District-Lot737;

thenceseutheasterlyalongthe-northerhy boundary-of- he-watershed-of an-unnamed-ereelkto
the—westerh-boundary-of-the-watershed-ef-Legan-Creck;

theneethageperal-rortherty -easterlyand-seutherly-directienalong-the boundary of Lagan
Crealkto-theifttersection-with the-rorthwesterly beundaryeof- thewatershed-of-Cullite Creek;

thepee-ir-e-generalecasterlyand-southerly-direction-atong-the-portherty;easterlyang
straight-tine-ena-bearing-of 1109 from-the northeast corner-of District bot 73/ being-a-peint
eftheportherty-beunrdary-of Pacific Rirm-National Reserve Parle;

thenece northwesterlyono-bearing of 290% to-the northeastcornerof Districtbot 437+

thence—westerty-alongtherortherly-boundary-of District-Lot737 te-the-intersectionwith-the
easterlyboundary-of Districttot+36+

thence-nerthery-and-easterly elongthe-easterlyandnertheryboundaries of Bistrictot- 736
and-Seetion49-te-the-most casterty-southenstcornerof District Lot 734

thencenertherlyang-westery-along-the-easterhyand-nettherly boundatiesof District kot 734
to-theeasterty-boundary-of DistrictH-ot732;

thenceeastery-andnertheryaleng-thecasterdy-boundary-of-Bistrictot 732 tethe pointof
commencement—oand containing-approximately-9-515-hectares:

The whole park containing approximately +645816 365 hectares.

s Replocing the metes and bounds description with an official plan

¢ Area updated
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Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

From: Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcelhanney.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 2:00 PM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; "ALLAN HARDIE'

Ce: Holley, Mona ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; 'Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah
Walbran Provincial Park

Attachments: 02567-00-V-CLS - PRELIMINARY.pdf

Hi Steve and Alan,

I have attached a preliminary copy of the Carmanah Walbran survey, as discussed below. There was talk of
moving the boundary between posts 3 and 4 from PNB to the middle thread of Walbran Creek. As we have not
surveyed the south side PNB of Walbran Creek, thus this may prove difficult.

Once you have reviewed this preliminary, please make comments and I will finalize it with L1TSA.

Thanks,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

McElIhanney

£ NN
McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve. Webb@gov.be.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 8:41 AM

To: Rob Riecken; 'Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX'

Ce: 'ALLAN HARDIE'; Holley, Mona ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran
Provincial Park

o We are presently preparing to move this park from metes and bounds definition to official plan status.

o The project is anticipated for replacement in Spring 2015.

o[ have prepared maps and legal information for this specific area for consultation with our staff and will
try to respond within the next week.

= Clearly this is a very old legal definition that was defined from old map resources.

= I expect we will be adjusting the boundary to meet our current boundary standards supported by the Office
of the Surveyor General to meet on the ground positioning,.

o Thanks

From: Rob Riecken [mailto:rrieckenmeelhanney.com]

Sent: I'riday, November 7, 2014 2:17 PM
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To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Ce: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Cotrection to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran
Provincial Park

Hi Jeff,

Per the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park,
McElhanney has conducted a field survey as described in the survey instructions, and [ have one issue to
discuss please. At Post 6, described as the “height of land’, we found no discernable ‘knob’ in the ficld. Neither
did we find a hilitop shaped like the contours shown on the TRIM mapping (attached). It’s more of & narrow,
descending ridge that ends at NS388212.

What we do have is a location where the land descends to the NW, and ascends to the SI%. In other words, the
location is at the ‘brow of the hill’, at 2 change in slope from steep to less steep. The position is approximately
62m NW of the northing requested in the SI. It is on the boundary as shown on the attached sketch, but it is not
what [ would call the ‘height of land’. The location is N5388212, 382093 Elev 377m. The land does not reach
Flev 400m until 100m SE of the “brow of the hill’, and continues to ascend from there.

I’m okay with setting a post at this location, but could I have your comments please.
Regards,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

s0 MceElhanne
&6, b

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Beddocs, Jeff LTSA:EX {matlto:Jeli.Beddoes.citsign]

Sent: Friday, June 27,2014 1:49 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Cc: 'Steve. Webb@gov.be.ca'

Subject: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran
Provincial Park

Good afternoon Rob

Plcase find attached a Ictter of Instructions for the Correction to {the metes and bounds description) and Survey
of Parts of the Boundary of Carmangh Walbran Provincial Park and the documents referred to in that letter.

Jeff
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Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 ~ 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 9]3

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeft.Beddoestaltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you reccive
this communication in error, please delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This message and aftachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify us of our error, do not disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies.

This message and aitachment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please noitfy us of our error, do not
disseminate or copy this communication, and destray all copies.
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Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 8:45 AM

To: 'Rob Riecken'; 'Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Ce: ‘ALLAN HARDIE'; Holley, Mona ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENVIEX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah

Walbran Provincial Park

¢ | should confirm that the information Rob has pravided will be presented to our staff.
e [expect this boundary approach wilt work, but require Regional confirmation.
o Thanks again.

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 8:41 AM

To: Rob Riecken’; 'Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX

Cc: "ALLAN HARDIE'; Holley, Mona ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:IEX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial
Park

e We are presently preparing to move this park from metes and bounds definition to official plan status.

o The project is anticipated for replacement in Spring 2015.

e !have prepared maps and legal information for this specific area for consultation with our staff and will try to
respond within the next week.

o Clearly this is a very old legal definition that was defined from old map resources.

e | expect we will be adjusting the boundary to meet our current boundary standards supported by the Office of
the Surveyor General to meet on the ground positioning.

a Thanks

Sent: Friday, November 7, 2014 2:17 PM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX

Cc: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial
Park

From: Rob Riecken [mailto:rriecken@mcelhanney.com]

Hi Jeff,

Per the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Pravinciaf Park, McElhanney has
conducted a field survey as described in the survey instructions, and | have one issue to discuss please. At Post 6,
described as the ‘height of land’, we found no discernable “knob’ in the field. Neither did we find a hilltop shaped like
the contours shaown an the TRIM mapping (attached). it's more of a narrow, descending ridge that ends at N5388212.

What we do have is a location where the land descends to the NW, and ascends to the SE, In other words, the jocation
is at the ‘brow of the hill’, at a change in slope from steep to less steep. The position is approximately 62m NW of the
northing requested in the Sk [t is on the boundary as shown on the attached skeich, but it is not what | would call the
‘height of land’. The location is N5388212, £382093 Elev 377m. The land does not reach Elev 400m untit 100m SE of the
" ‘brow of the hill’, and continues tg ascend from there.

I’'m okay with setting a post at this location, but could | have your comments please.

1
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Regards,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

y McEilhanney

McEihanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3860 Quadra Street

Victaria, BC V8X 4A2

D 778-745-7431, C ¥78-871-1077

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX [maiito.eff.Beddoes@lisa.ca]

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 1:49 PM

Tao: Rob Riecken

Cc: 'Steve Webb@gov.be.ca'

subject: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park

Good afternoon Reb

Please find attached a letter of Instructions for the Correction to (the metes and bounds description) and
Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provinclal Park and the documents referred to in that
letter.

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor Generai

Surveyor General Division

Land Titie and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@liza.ca | www lisa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please cansider the environment before printing this email.

This message and attachment may contain privileged and confidential informatiun. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us of eur error, do not
dissemninate ar copy this commmunicaticn, and destroy aff capies.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcelhanney.com>

Sent: _ Friday, November 7, 2014 2:17 PM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Cc: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah
Walbran Provincial Park

Attachments: carmanah walbran map 3.pdf

Hi leff,

Per the Correction to and Survey of Ports of the Boundary of Carmanah Wathron Provincial Park, McElhanney has
conducted a fieid survey as described in the survey instructions, and | have one issue to discuss please. At Post 6,
described as the ‘height of land’, we found no discernable ‘knob’ in the field. Neither did we find a hilltop shaped like
the contours shown on the TRIM mapping {attached]. it's more of a narrow, descending ridge that ends at N5338212.

What we do have is a location where the land descends to the NW, and ascends to the SE. In other words, the location
is at the ‘brow of the hill’, at a change in slope from steep to less steep. The position is approximately 62m NW of the
northing requested in the Si. It is on the boundary as shown on the attached sketch, but it is not what | would call the
‘height of Jand’. The tocation is N5388212, £382093 tlev 377m. The land does not reach Efev 400m until 100m SE of the
‘brow of the hill’, and continues to ascend from there.

I'm okay with setting a post at this location, but could | have your comments please.
Regards,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

ﬁ% McElhanney

McEHanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.
500 - 3980 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VBX 4A3

0. 778-748-7431, C: 778-871-1077

From: Beddoes, leff LTSA:EX [maifto:leff Beddoes @ltsa.ca]

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 1:49 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Cc: 'Steve.Webb@gov.be.ca’

Subject: Instructions for the Correction ta and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park

Good afterncon Rob
Please find attached a letter of Instructions for the Correction to (the metes and bounds description) and

Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park and the documents referred to in that
letter.
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Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC VBW 933

T: 250 410 0580 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This communication and all atachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Pleasc consider the environment before printing this email.

El

soiptend, ploasa nodf os ol our grrar doans
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BC Laws 2014
CARMANAH WALBRAN PARK

All those parcels or tracts of Crown land, together with alf that foreshore or land
covered by water, situated in Renfrew District and contained within the foltowing
described boundaries:

Firstly: (Carmanah Site) commencing at the most northerly northeast corner of
District Lot 732, being a point on the northerly boundary of Pacific Rim National

Park Reserve:

thence northwesterly in a straight line to a point on the right bank natural boundary
of Carmanah Creek lying 305 metres due South and 230 metres due East of the
northeast corner of District Lot 729;

thence in a general northerly direction aleng the right bank natural boundary of
Carmanah Creek to a point lying 340 metres due North and approximately 590
metres due East of the northeast corner of District Lot 730;

thence due West a distance of 740 metres;

thence due North approximately 575 metres to the westerly boundary of the
watershed of Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general northerly and northeasterly direction along the westerly
boundary of the watershed of Carmanah Creek to a point lying 9 860 metres due
North and approximately 4 720 metres due East of the northeast corner of District
Lot 730;

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 126° to the left bank natural
boundary of Carmanah Creek;

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 165° a distance of 1 320
metres;

thence southwesterly in a straight line on @ bearing of 213° a distance of
approximately 1 290 metres to the westerly watershed boundary of August Creek;

thence in a general southerly direction along the westerly watershed boundary of
August Creek and continuing in a general southerly direction along the easterly
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watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek to a point lying 2 845 metres due North
and approximately 3 200 metres due East of the most northerly northeast corner of
District Lot 732;

thence due Scuth a distance of 560 metres;

thence southwesterly in a straight line to the most northerly internal angle on the
casterly boundary of District Lot 732;

thence northerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 732 to the most
northerly northeast corner of District Lot 732, being the point of commencement,
and containing approximately 3 592 hectares.

Secondly: (Upper Carmanah Site} commencing at a point on the westerly
watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek lying due North 780 metres and due West
approximately 760 metres from the northwest corner of District Lot 488, being a
point on the northerly boundary of the Carmanah Site;

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 126° to the right bank
natural boundary of Carmanah Creek;

thence southeasterly on a bearing of 165° a distance of 1.32 kilometres;

thence southwesterly on a bearing of 213° a distance of approximately 1.30
Kilometres to the westerly watershed boundary of August Creek;

thence in a general southerly, easterly and northerly direction along the westerly,
southerly and easterly boundaries of the watershed of August Creek and continuing
in a general northerly, westerly and southerly direction along the easterly, northerly
and southerty boundaries of the watershed of Carmanah Creek to a point lying due
North 780 metres and due West approximately 760 metres from the northwest
corner of District Lot 488, being the point of commencement, and containing
approximately 3 343 hectares.

Thirdly: (Walbran Site) commencing at the most northerly internal angle on the
easterly boundary of District Lot 732,

thence northeasterly in a straight line to a point lying due South 560 metres from a
point on the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek lying due North

5 845 kilometres and due East approximately 3.2 kilometres from the most
northerly northeast corner of District Lot 732;
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thence due North approximately 560 metres to the easterly watershed boundary of
Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general northerly direction along the easterly watershed boundary of
Carmanah Creek to a point lying due North 120 metres from the northerly
boundary of District Lot 488;

thence due East to the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed
creek flowing easterly into an unnamed creek flowing southerly through District Lot
465,

thence easterly along the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed
creek to a point lying due South 100 metres and due West approximately 330
metres from the northeast corner of District Lot 465;

thence northeasterly on a bearing of 11° to the left bank natural boundary of an
unnamed creek flowing southerly through District Lot 466;

thence southeasterly on a bearing of 100° a distance of 1.5 kilometres:;

thence northeasterly on a bearing of 62° to the easterly boundary of District Lot
467,

thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 to the northeast
corner of District Lot 463;

thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 a distance of 860

meires;

thence due East a distance of approximately 1.9 kilometres to a point on the
westerly boundary of the watershed of the main channel of Walbran Creek;

thence in a general southwesterly direction along the westerly boundary to a point
lying due South from the southeast corner of District Lot 462

thence southwesterly on a bearing of 249° to the natural boundary of an unnamed
creek flowing southeasterly into Walbran Creek;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 288° a distance of approximately 320 metres
to the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing
southeasterly into Walbran Creek;
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thence westerly and southerly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an
unnamed creek to the easterly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek
flowing southeasterly into Walbran Creek at a point lying due South 450 metres and
due East 1.72 kilometres from the southecast corner of District Lot 454

thence southeasterly along the easterly boundary to the right bank natural
boundary of Walbran Creek;

thence easterly atong the natural boundary of Walbran Creek a distance of 200
metres;

thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran
Creek and an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek;

thence southerly to the summit of a knoll on the northerly boundary of the
watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creck, the
summit of the knoll lying due East 2.7 kilometres and due North approximately
5.37 kilometres from the northeast corner of District Lot 737;

thence southeasterly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed
creek to the westerly boundary of the watershed of Logan Creek;

thence in a general northerly, easterly and southerly direction along the boundary
of Logan Creek to the intersection with the northwesterly boundary of the
watershed of Cullite Creek;

thence in a general easterly and southerly direction along the northerly, easterly
and southeasterly boundaries of the watershed of Cullite Creek to a point of
intersection with a straight line on a bearing of 110° from the northeast corner of
District Lot 737, being a point on the northerly boundary of Pacific Rim National
Reserve Park;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 290° to the northeast corner of District Lot
737;

thence westerly along the northerly boundary of District Lot 737 to the intersection
with the easterly boundary of District Lot 736;

thence northerly and easterly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of
District Lot 736 and Section 49 to the most easterly southeast corner of District Lot
734,

22 of 82



thence northerty and westerly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of
District Lot 734 to the easterly boundary of District Lot 732;

thence easterly and northerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 732 to the
point of commencement, and containing approximately 9 515 hectares.

The whole park containing approximately 16 450 hectares.
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Woebhb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX <Jeff Beddoas@ltsa.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2014 12:01 PM

To: Webb, Steve | ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran

Ah - clear

Thanks Steve.

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia
Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environtment hefore printing this email,

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve.Webb@gov.be.ca]
Sent: July-03-14 11:58 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran

This a compiled map of the three(3) maps provided by the BCLS from his findings etc.
The red arrow on the sketch map defines the discrepancy from two {2) of the map sheets.

From email response July 2 (BCLS)
Hi Steve and Jeff,

Since the easting on ‘Post 1’ is E382540, and the corner in question is 310m+/- to the east of that, then £382850 makes
sense.

Sent: Thursday, Juiy 3, 2014 11:29 AM
To: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX
Subject: Carmanah Walbran

Hi Steve

Thanks for the voice mail.

Can you please e-mail to me the map sheet that shows the incorrect coordinate and indicate on that map
sheet which coordinate Is wrong and what the correct coordinate is.

T want to ensure that my survey instructions are corrected accordingly and that the correction is accepted by
both yourself and the land surveyor.

If the error that you found is not contained on any of the information that I e-mail out July 02, 2014 at
3:03PM but rather on another document please let me know,

1 :
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Thanks again
Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyar General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 933

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email,
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX <Jeff Beddoes@ltsa.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 3, 2014 11:29 AM

To: Webb, Steve [ ENVIEX

Subject: Carmanah Walbran

Hi Steve

Thanks for the voice mail.

Can you please e-mall to me the map sheet that shows the incorrect coordinate and indicate on that map
sheet which coordinate is wrong and what the correct coordinate is.

I want to ensure that my survey instructions are corrected accordingly and that the correction is accepted by
both yourself and the land surveyor.

If the error that you found is not contained on any of the information that I e-mail out July 02, 2014 at
3:03PM but rather on ancther document please let me know.

Thanks again

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

tand Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia
Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 813

This communication and alf attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the enviranment before printing this email.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX <Jeff Beddoes@ltsa.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 2, 2014 1:13 PM

To: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX; 'rriecken@mcelhanney.com'’

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah

Walbran Provincial Park

Thanks Steve for the keen eye.
Rob, can you please review and teli us what is correct. Thanks
Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 9]3

T: 250 410 059G | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddeoes@itsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This cammunication and all attachments are intended anly for the addressee and are confidential. If vou receive this communication in arror, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email,

Sent: July-02-14 1:.08 PM

To: Beddoes, leff LTSA:EX; 'rriecken@mcethanney.com'

Subject: RE: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial
Park

Need confirmation on one {1) UTM coordinate that was displayed different on pages displayed on the attached...thanks
In the word text description it is 382850 .....| expect is correct

thanks

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX [mailto:Jeff Beddoes@ltsa.cal
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 1:49 PM

To: rriecken@mcelhanney.com

Cc: Webb, Steve {. ENVIEX

Subject: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park

Good afternoon Rob

Please find attached a letter of Instructions for the Correction to (the metes and bounds description) and
Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park and the documents referred to in that
letter.

Jeff
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Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and arc confidential. If you receive this comrmunication in errar, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please cansider the environment before printing this email.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX <Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca>

Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 1:.49 PM

To: rriecken@mcelhanney.com

Ce: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Subject: Instructions for the Correction to and Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah
Walbran Provincial Park

Attachments: Carmanah Walbran Park Survey Instructions pdf; carmanah walbran map 1.pdf;

carmanah walbran map 3.pdf; carmanah walbran map 2.pdf; Carmanah Walbran Park
Boundary - proposed revision to metes and bounds.doc

Good afterncon Rob

Please find attached a letter of Instructions for the Correction to (the metes and bounds description) and
Survey of Parts of the Boundary of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park and the documents referred to in that
letter.

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CL.S

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

tand Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC VBW 813

T: 250 410 0580 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff,.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, mMease
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this emai.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, leff LTSAEX <Jeff Beddoes@itsa.ca>

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 3:13 PM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Cc: rriecken@mcelhanney.com

Subject: RE: Propesed Amendment and Survey of a portion of the Carmanah-Walbran Park
Boundary

Good afternoon Steve
Thanks for your phone call this afternocon.
I understand from your message that the Parks Planning & Management Branch;

Agrees with the proposed location of the boundary of Carmanah-Walbran Park as contained in the documents
submitted to you in my e-mail of June 17+, and

That the Branch will be undertaking to update the description of the park in due course and that the updated
description will refer to the forthcoming Survey Plan to be prepared by Rob Riecken in accordance with the
documents submitted to you in my e-mail of June 17*,

Accordingly I will be preparing and issuing formal survey instructions for this survey and plan to Rob Riecken.
Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor Genera!l Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0580 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www. ltsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email,

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX

Sent: June-17-14 10:58 AM

To: 'Steve.Webb@gov.bc.ca’

Cc: 'rriecken@mcelhanney.com’

Subject: Proposed Amendment and Survey of a portion of the Carmanah-Walbran Park Boundary

Good morning Steve
Further to recent discussions on the proposed amendment and survey of a portion of the Carmanah-Walbran

Park boundary I attach three maps and the existing metes and bounds description of the park upon which I
express the proposed amendments.
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Once you have indicated that the Parks and Protected Areas Branch of the Ministry of Environment is satisfied
with this proposed amendment I will issue survey instructions to Rob Riecken BCLS to set the six survey
monuments described in the proposed amended park description and to prepare a survey plan of those parts
of the boundary that have been amended pius those parts that have been surveyed.

In due course Rob Riecken's survey plan will need to be incorporated into the metes and bounds
description. When this is done all of the proposed new lines of verbiage contained in the attached proposed
metes and bounds description will be replaced simply by reference to Rob’s new survey plan.

So that I can issue survey instructions can I ptease have concurrence, (or appropriate direction), from your
Branch as to the proposed amended park boundary description.

Thank you
leff

<< File: RKR revision - Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary LD - propased revision to metes and bounds June 17.doc¢ >> <<
File: carmanah walbran map 3.pdf >> << File: carmanah walbran map 2.pdf >> << File: carmanah walbran map 1.pdf >>

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 31321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W G913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www.lisa.ca

This cammunication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediatety. Thank you.

Please consider the envirnnment before printing this emait.
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'Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX <Jeff Beddoes@itsa.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 10:58 AM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Cc: rriecken@micelhanney.com

Subject: Proposed Amendment and Survey of a portion of the Carmanah-Walbran Park
Boundary

Attachments: RKR revision - Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary LD - proposed revision to metes and

bounds June 17.dog; carmanah walbran map 3.pdf; carmanah walbran map 2.pdf;
carmanah walbran map 1.pdf

Good morning Steve

Further to recent discussions on the proposed amendment and survey of a portion of the Carmanah-Walbran
Park boundary T attach three maps and the existing metes and bounds description of the park upon which I
express the proposed amendments.

Once you have indicated that the Parks and Protected Areas Branch of the Ministry of Environment is satisfied
with this proposed amendment T will issue survey instructions to Rob Riecken BCLS to set the six survey
monuments described in the proposed amended park description and to prepare a survey plan of those parts
of the boundary that have been amended plus those parts that have been surveyed.

In due course Rob Riecken’s survey plan will need to be incorporated into the metes and bounds
description. When this is done all of the proposed new lines of verbiage contained in the attached proposed
metes and bounds description wilt be replaced simply by reference to Rob’s new survey plan.

So that T can issue survey instructions can I please have concurrence, (or appropriate direction), from your
Branch as to the proposed amended park boundary description.

Thank you

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Colurmbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 933

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www Itsa.ca

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. ¥f you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediatety. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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Proposed amended Carmanah Walbran Park Description
June 17,2014

Proposed changes 1o the metes and bounds deseription as shown thos:
o Text to be defeted is shown with strike through text.
e New text is shown highlighted in blue.

Please note all coinments in commem boxes.

All those pareels ortracts of Crown land, together with ail that foreshore or land covered by water, situated in
Renfrew District and contained within the following described boundaries:

Firstly: (Cannanah Site) commeneing at the most northerly northeast comer of Distriet Lot 732, being a point on the
northerly boundary of Pacific Rim National Park Reserve;

thence northwasterly in a straight line to apoint on the right bank natural boundary of Cannanah Cresk iying 3035
metres due South and 230 metres dus East of the northeast comer of District Lot 729;

thence in a general northerly direction atong the right bank natural boundary of Canmanah Creek to a point lying 340
metres due Worth and approximately 390 metres due East of the northeast comer of Distriet Lot 730,

thence dus West a distance of 740 metres,
thence duc North approximately 375 metres 10 the westerly boundary of the watershed of Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general northerly and northeasterly direction along the westerly boundary of the watershed of Canmanah
Creek 10 a point lying 9 8360 metres dus North and approximately 4 720 metres due Hast of the northeast comer of
Bistriet Lot 730;

thence southeasterly in a straight Iine on a bearing of 1267 to the ledt bank natural boundary of Cannanah Creck;
thence southeasteriy In a straight line on a bearing of 1657 a distance of T 320 retres;

thence southwaesterly in a straight line en a bearing of' 213° a distance of approximately 1 280 metres 1 the westerly
watershed boundary of August Creek;

thenee {n a generml southerly dirsetion along the westerly watershed boundary of August Creek and continuing ina
peneral southerly dircction along the casterty watershed boundary of Camnanah Creek to 2 point lying 2 845 metres duc
Narth and approximately 3 200 metres dug East of the most northerly nottheast comer of IHstrict Lot 732;

thence due South a distanee of 360 tetres;
thence southwesterly in a straight line to the most northerly intemal angle on the easterly houndary of District Lot 732;

thence northerly along the casterly boundary of Distriet Lot 732 to the most oortherly northeast comer of District Lot
732, being the point of commencement, and containing approximately 3 592 hectares.

Secondly: (Upper Cannanah Site) commencing at a point on the westerly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek
fving due North 780 meires and due West approximately 760 metres from the nonihwest comer of District Lot 488,
being a paint on the northerly boundary of the Carmanah Site;

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 267 to the right bank natural boundery of Carmanah Cresk,

thentee southeasterly op a bearing of 165°a distance of 1.32 kilomatres;
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thence southwesterly on a bearing of 2137 a distance of approximaiely 1.30kilometres to the westerly watcrshed
boundary of August Creek;

thence in u general southerty, casterly and norlicsly dircetion along the westerly, southerly and easterky boundarics of
the watershed of August Creek and continuing, io a general northerly, westerly and southerly direction along the
easterty, northerly and southerly boundaries of the watershed of Carmanah Creek to a paint lying dug Norih 780 metres
and due West approximalely 760 metres fror the northwest comer of District Lot 488, being the point of
commeneement, and cortaining approximately 3 343 hectares.

Thirdly: {Walbran Site) commencing at the rost portherly intemat angle on the casterly boundiry of District Lot 732;

thence northeasterky in a straight line (¢ a point lying due South 560 metres from a point on the easterly watershed
boundary of Carmanah Creek lying duc North 2,843 kilometres and due East approximately 3.2 kilometres from the
most noriberly northeast comer of District Lot 732,

thence due Newth approximately 360 metres to the sasterly wateeshed boundary of Carmanah Creek,

thencu it a general northerly direction elong the vasterly watershed boundary of Cannanah Creek to apaimt lying due
Nerth 120metres from the northerly boundary of District Lot 438,

thence due Fust 1o the middhke line of the most northerly tribotary of an utnamed creek flowing casterly into an
unnaened creek flowing southerly thrauph District Lot 465,

thence eustecly along the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed creek te a point lying due South
100 metres and dus West approximately 330 metres from the northeast comer af District Lot 465,

thence nurtkeasterly on a beating of 11°to the Tefl bank natural boundary of an unnamed creek flowing southeriy
through Dhstrict Lot 466,

thence southeasterly on a bearing of 100%a distance of 1.5 kilametres,

thenee northeasterly on a bearing of 627 to the easterly boundary of District Lot 467,

thenes southerly along the casterfy boundary of District Lot 467 to the northeast comer of District Lot 463,
thenue southerly alomp the easterly houndary of District Lot 467 a distance of 860 metres,

thence duc East a distance of approximately 1.9 kilernetres 104 point on the westerly boundary of the watershed of the
main chame] of Waibran Crovk;

thence in 4 general southwestorly direction along the westerly boundary ot the watershed of the main channed of
Walbran (reck,

The purk description will have 10 bz amended abuve this line to include reference to a survey plan of the boundary
prepared by Robert Tupper in 2002, This plan is filed in the Crown land Registry as 2 Tube 1904, 1 have not done
sufficient review o be able to cxplain precizely how the metes and bounds deseription will have to he amended in order
to aceommedate this plan, feff Beddoes June 17, 2014

i GF lénid o UTM coordingle N 5391300

outhwes

P -
' Comment [Jeff B1]: This line of the
. park descriptian, and is very likely afiected
va Pian 2 Tube 1904,

Comment [Jeff B3]: Thisline in the
metes 2nd hounds deseription s 2
proposed new line. ltis the first of several
new lines. [tis placed here to
atcomtnmodate the preposed sureey plan of
& portiok of the park boundary ta be
undertaken by Reh Riecken BCLS.

—
1 Comenent [Jeff B3]: Second propased
¢ new iine.

S o s s e s
1: Comment [J1eff B4]L: Third proposed

| maw line.

A
Y
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Comment [1eff B51: Fourth proposed
new line,

neyy tine

1
i
J
[Cumment [Jeff B6): Fifth proposed J

new fine,

e NI DRE811 700 . [ Comment [Jeff B7]: Sixth proposed 'J

1 Comment [Jeff BBT: Seventh proposed
new line.

.- : ' Comment {Jeff BS]: Eight proposed i

new line,

- | Comment [JefF Blﬂ] N khpropnsed
new fine,

{ comment [=ff B11): Tenth pmposed 1

Licvxllnc
| Comment [Jeff B12]: Elaventh
proposed new line.
thence-southyvesterly-on-i bearing of 249% o the antural-beundary ofen 1 greele fowingsoutheastorly-inte .
WalbrenGCreeks
- 7 . . e e . fComment[JefFBB] Propased 1
| daletion {replaced by Rob Riecken's survey [
th nertrwesterh-on-a-bearng of 288 % a dist ofapproxt fr-320- to-thenorthuriv-b jary-uithe I_ﬂnd plan]. }
Lo PR, ; b ot ; Craald
witershed-ofaf reck fHowing YR eel e . . [Comment [Jeff B141: ditto ]
th T ) fiha i
y-afth
Iy { L 1 H P i e by Frﬂrﬂ.rn:np -' st
[
m@mwﬂamimm{m%mmm L [Eomment [Jeff B15}: ditto ]

} th alonpgthe brundarytotheralt-bankratorl boundary- ol Walbmn-Ereele
by-plongthe eastarly o theriglt-bat 3

[ Comment .tJeff B16]: ditto H

S
f heriy-to-the i tion-of the-jeft bar d doreel-flowing
sorlwesterly-into-Walbran Creele: e e icumment [Jeff B17]: ditto ]
thenee southeasterly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek to the westerly houndary of
the watershed of Logan Creekt -1 Comment [Jeff B18}: Thisisan 1
existing line in the metes and bounds ;
thence in a general northerly, easterly and southerly direction atong the boundary of Lopan Creek to the intersection description. The propasal here is to

describe the park beundary as running
from pest & in a southzasterly direction

. along the nottherly boundary of the
thence in a general easterly and southerly dircetion along the northerly, easterly and southensterly boundaries of the wiatershed of an unnamed creek a5 per the
watershed of Cullite Cresk to a point of intersection with a straight line on a hearing of T10° from the northeast comer iigxisting dascription.

of District Lol 737, being a poind on the nartherly boundary of Pacific Rim National Reserve Parl e

with the northwesterly boundary of the watershied of Cultite Creek,

thence northwesterly on abearing of 2607 to the northeast corner of District Lot 737,

thenee westerly along the northerly boundary of District Lot 737 1o the intersection with the easterly boundary of
Diistrict Lot 736,

thenee northerly and easterly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of District Lot 736 and Section 49 1o the most
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eusterly southeast comer of Dhstrict Lot 734,

thence northerly and westerly along the easterly and northerfy boundaries of Thstrict Lot 734 1o the easterly boundary
of District 1.0t 732,

thence vastarly and northerly along the casterly boundary of District .ot 732 to the poiet of commencenient, and
containing approximately 9 513 heclares.

The whole park containing approximately 16450 hectares.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

M
From: Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcelhanney.coms>
Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 9:59 AM
To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX; Closson, Don ENV:EX
Cc: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNRIN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey
Attachments: Suggested Clarification Map 3.pdf
Hi Steve,

| wasn’t quite sure if you are looking for comments from me, but | reviewed your revision of the portien of the
Carmanah Walbran Park boundary with Michael Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below (see attached mark-up sketch).

My only suggestion/request is that the southernmost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
fand. The clarification currently has it as a straight line between the last two described points. This height-of-tand
appears to be reasonably clear on the map. The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not conflict with the legisiated written description which does not indicate the path taken between
the two points {from the creek mouth to the top of the knolt). in fact following the height of land better reflects the
written description of the two end points. The northern end point is currently described as the junction of this
watershed and the left bank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knoll which should be
the watershed boundary.

imptementing this suggestion would reguire minimai clarification of the existing legislated written description. The
clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points already described in the legislation,
something similar to the addition 've highlighted in red below:

" ....thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek; thence southerly along the western boundary of the watershed of this creek
to the summit of a knoll on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due East 2.7 kilometres and due North approximately 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;....7

Furthermore, the Parks BC proposed cfarification may have a gap between it's end point {the height-of-land at UTM Co-
ord N5388150} and the corresponding point in the legislated written description (top of the knol} 5.37km N and 2.7km E
of NE corner DL 737).

Regards,
Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

McEIhannay

S8,
McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3860 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VBX 4A3

D: 778-746-7431: C: 778-871-1077
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From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve Webb@gov.be.cal

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX; Rob Riecken

Cec: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:{N
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error ( the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner), and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined {or non-existentjon the available mapping and thus resuft in an
ambiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legislation.

We would like our Regicnal Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm (agreement on its location in the field?). Don may
contacted at 250 391 2315,

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks

Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry Of Environment

4™ floor, 2975 Jutland Road
Victoria, BC V8W SM3S

250 356 5356

This nressuge and oitachment may contain privieged and conf identiad informaiion. if you ore not the indendad recipient, pleuse notiffs us of cur errar do act
dissemiinate or copy Lhis communicaticn, nnd destroy olf copies,

42 of 82



BHIRINAY WERUE Jo dejil e

et e s

wBidan. W VANGEE DRI Ly
[P L] p—.n

e

I!&I-i..!-_nlil-!.h
‘Et‘!ii

v!-«ﬂa!!!ﬂnl!l‘! 1&

EEEEBE

L i PN T R CYR, A Y -0 s

SAUEPEIQNB LA

PRUING ~- g:-gn ’

pRuImL MO - Biigk

T - vl
g - e
Pt Eui | - miapy ©

{000'0E!1) prumsnG
- TR UMY T - BN

R+ A
Hitogh] - e
pooce Bopr, - s [0

0000231} paussys, Mcio
=T AR R - AR
FTVE M AR MY

o

) .Y
PRI - TL0 D NAR - AR,

W3 - Wkl g R Ay
s £

[ODG"02: 1) pranyL
AMaiey - ol ECY reARy - UM

sLaydprriag iy
- BN - W3 Aadi] i Pl

FRIRID poany
- NI - B{Eaiig AAmy T oy L

punlioy
Aiepunon 4 | peed pesodoly

smzaou @

MOPE-VEL

M OE-$E1ZL

%,

48-38-20 N

Q#mm%.w Ozg

S e ﬂﬂh__\sﬁﬂbw@.% 40
A I
Jroi wn e L

oo
e

1

&
o

&

IR HERT RS SN Ty FEl e

CEIMERIIND N ST AN A

Gze
082
v

THIGERI

ruﬁmﬂﬁ\.ﬂuﬂ,&&%fh \v..mLSU %%W F_,

M OBESZL M OESEb2L M O-9E-2Z1 M OE-9E-FZL MOLEPEL
2l @ U6 088 % %, __ ves'ozi 9eos
(=] .
31, o ' g Y Eﬂﬂﬂ
Sk B P 2 $ | 3% | woos o0y 00 0
o % _nM\ S . \ 0 . ..___rf
_ ’ ol _ " o
i As
' i m na! ._r § 2
o . ' +a
g o %
N @ ” ‘ :
ny § © . 3% " % | !
2 _. £ __ QQN _ “ g i M.u._.a _
T . i
m 4 (5] @ mu..: mu D AINAAT] WMM\ ;mr% t QQM .mw. & M __
@ 5 QA Fgie - |
ST Rwe W proo N sS I | R | @
| _ | | % & |
_ "o _ 7]
% . - '
-4 < ﬂ\wﬂ_ %;..._ Mw,
m . Qm . ' 7 .
Bl “ » & = hm NV L
Y g (s 6 <o e i _dﬁﬁﬁm &
. ? @ :
. %)
%o & 8 2y &
[OOITED ONg AR SR e LR 5

z gas &
@
m O @nv .
,Wu o | @V
) ! oo
& <. . w2l EA )
SIE 0 4 _ w ) 116> i {oaniannnp e
g & ” ; € j N
W L e __ . D | S d
= s TR oaJ. i A
v Qm.. @. g, ’ 00 | © |
~ O e Opp > Uy (Lasans % . o “
N OVEVZi M OE-VE-2L M OSEVZL M 0E-SE-Z) M 0-0E-52) A OE-9E-VZ) A\ C-ZE-VEL

N OiBE-3y N 0Z-BE-8Y NO-BE-SF N OF-LE8P

N D-BEBY

N OZ'BE-8F

43 of 82



124-37-0W 124-36-30 W 124-38-0'W dwa-mm.mm w | 124-35-0 5__ 124-34-30 W a4 m& o W

3 o - M BRITisH
| T Ty -0 fmuo AP o (BT

T Ty
e \__\ RS-
E

Propased Pari/TFL boundary
- Legent!

N 0Z-BE-8f

— gn“ _PM— mc:&.tn_.ﬂ_a.,__gﬁ_ﬁ.
Lal.4

48-39-20 N

Land Act Suwrvay Parcals - Tanialis -
Lagel Dencritione

Wiater - Ritvar, Canal, atc. - Colowr
Tiwmmad (1:20,000)

s 5 R
o _ RbverosSteam -Tabnta
s . _% ﬁﬂno_.w_vwnmﬂceh Canal, abe, - Cutlired
< - \1 S
o n.w als] PV A Y \ = B
g 53805 07 \e . o
-

mmm:%\,

h " Rlvar gy Siream- Oefalte

© " Woter - Lake, Roservalr, ste -
Cotowr Thamod (f: 2,000}

Mina - 12ling Pand
Lzks Dafinds
Reggrvnir= Defnin

Water - Lake, Resnrvair, gtr. -
Guilined {4:30,600)

ozoéTmEE_ Uoc:amé 8; nooa_amﬁm/
f......uw..y N

sol, L0 SV WAV . R&....;_ S2p. .

mmm.h dy. Dmbhmww_ETng&rQ Sialbran Oim?mwmﬂgéacn#éﬁ [

_H Lting « TeEiY Pand

-N O‘:«;'SS'SP

48-38-40 M

- iy .. C e o I [ teesensios
. [ oy \ ; . . .DO \\ T Rewurvek - Dxfnbs
) rf Post m . P X ] . ) . : - Hietgispfetiands - Colour Thavnad
~OgRCHET T i y o, - o : _ LN -
To s__mmeq_v. naiural Uo::qu of Walbran Oﬂmmwlm.f T ooca_:mﬁc\mwn V/ v e T s e ! omied L -wandaid
| . C = v - ] L : : m i

w_ﬁ: m.i_m._nw - Outlined

14

_ Covv.inwco_un Imer

N 0Z-8E-

48-38-20

w
Brfesh Caluniba, T

Al e part rd 10 ratesial o
cempena e Capyaptil o
wikclt £an b accassud Crowsh thn Cappgal
talesmaben Paga.

Maas abbained o s 2a

BLE TDI J_)e__n»ﬂ_ﬂr.g_n PURF

_uo__oé mx_mﬁ_:@
metes and bounds
description

DatimeHrojestan: MADBE, Altork Syl Aea Larc _

N O-ge-ar

ey Map of Brifish Columtiz

M CE-LE-BF

48-3?-4(} N

.__mh-m.__‘-o W

._MA 36~ oo __>___ -35- 124-35-0W 124.34-30 W 124-34-0 W - . 4

44 of 82




Webb, Steve L ENV:EX P

o W‘__
From: Rob Riecken <rriecken®mcelhanney.com> "\*: j“
Sent: Friday, June 6, 2014 9:33 AM hN
To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX
Cc: Haas, Peter LTSAEX; Swaile, Dave LTSAEX; Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael
FLNRIN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey
Attachments: Teal Suggested Walbran park survey corners.pdf
Hi Jleff,

Thanks for the clarification below. Our client does not wish to survey this entire portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park
boundary at this time. Please consider issuing survey instructions for specific parts of the houndary, as outlined below
and shown on the attached sketch.

Boundary corners to be estabiished at the following points as shown on the attached sketch;

1. Height of land at UTM E382540

2. UTME381470 N5389110

3. Westerly natural boundary of Walbran Ck at UTM N5389110
4. Easterly natural boundary of Walbran Ck at UTM E381980

5. Heightof fand at UTWM N5388150

6. Please include the boundary corner between 3 and 4.

Also, the dashed red lines where a rectilinear portion of the boundary line to be established as follows;

s Westerly from point 1 to along the height of land to where the height of land is very obvious
o Southerly from point 5 to the “top of the knoll” noted in the current legislated description
o Northerly from point 5 to beyond our proposed cut block adjacent to the boundary {not shown on the map)

Thanks for your continued efforts on this file,

Regards,
Rob Rizcken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

_i},e}..‘ MoeEhanney
LS5

McEihanney Associates Land Surveying L.td.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VBX 4A3

D: 778-746-7431, C. 778-871-1077

From: Beddoes, leff LTSA:EX [mailto:leff.Beddoes@Itsa.ca]

Sent: Monday, June 02, 2014 10:03 AM

To: Rab Riecken; Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Cc: Haas, Peter LTSAEX; Swaile, Dave LTSAEX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey
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Good morning Rob.

In the past when errors have been found in a metes and bounds descriptions or on maps that provide a
graphical metes and bounds description of a provincial park boundary or when it is desired and agreed to
supersede, for example, the use of old district lot corners-in & parks description with UTM co-ordinates, the
following has been the process;

1. A land surveyor, cantracted by someone, finds an error, {or description that is exceedingly hard to
execute due to poor cadastral evidence),
The land surveyor approaches the SG and/or Parks Branch (generally the former) seeking direction,
Parks Branch is informed and makes a decision as to the desired boundary location,
The SG issues survey instructions to the land surveyor in accordance with the direction provided by
Parks Branch,
The land surveyor condlcts a survey, posts the desired boundary and creates a survey plan,
The survey plan is submitted to the SG, reviewed by the SG and by Parks Branch,
if the plan is satisfactory the SG confirms the plan and files it in the Crown Land Registry,
Parks Branch amends the park description at their next opportunity (which might be a year or two in
the future) by incorperating the survey pian into the park description,

Ho

o =l o i

In this manner the SG and Park Branch are accepting responsibility for the boundary as surveyed by the lang
surveyor in the interim between survey and the amended park description.

In the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary issue I recammend that you proceed as outlined above.

Steve — do you agree with the steps 1 have outlined above, the canclusions in my steps and my suggested
course of action for the matter at hand?

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 813

T. 250 410 0590 ; F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www.llsa.ca
Plzase note my new teiephone number,

This communication and all attachments are intended only far the addresses and arz confidential, 1F you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately, Thank you.

Flease consider the envirorment tctore printing this email.

From: Rob Riecken [maitto:triecken@meelhanney.com]

Sent: May-30-14 11:05 AM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Cc: 'ALLAN HARDIE'

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi leff and Steve,

Teal Cedar talked with Don Closson, BC Parks Regionat Area Supervisar this morning. Don has reviewed the proposed
clarification of the houndary location and does not see a need to review it in the field until such time that Teal Cedar has
a cutbiock near the boundary. We have gone over Steve Webb's BC Parks proposal in his emall of May 21, 2014, and will
accept it as proposed.
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My question for you is; how does the timing of the boundary confirmation work? From the wording in Steve’s email,
I'm assuming that upon everyone's acceptance, BC Park’s proposed clarification of the boundary location will now be
treated as the ‘official’ Park boundary. s a survey plan required to confirm this, prior to Teal Cedar harvesting areas
that lie cutside the now agreed park boundary, but may have been previously mapped or described as being inside the
park? Inaddition, we are assuming that Teal Cedar would ngt have to wait to harvest these areas until after the
legislated description is amended at some future date, correct?

Please clarify at your convenience.
Sinceretly,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

:}:s McEhanney

WicElhanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.
500 ~ 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto;Steve. Webbh@gov.be.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 5:28 AM

To: Beddaes, leff LTSA:EX; Rob Riecken

Ce: 'ALLAN HARDIE'

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

BC Parks has a standards for low elevation height of lands to be defined by straight lines between UTMs or between
or to other features.

We would like to maintain this standard for the boundary Rob has requested confirmation.

We understand that many of our older lega! definitions may stilf reflect some bearing and distance to features. These
were defined from older technology and base information at the time of compilation. We now transform the old
information to current boundary tocations that better reflect on the ground positioning at each boundary segment. We
also have the ability to implement UTM technology.

Thanks

From: Beddoes, Jeff [TSA:EX

Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 4:34 PM

To: 'Rob Riecken'; Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Rob and Steve

Steve, I presume that Parks Branch will consider Rob’s comments and suggestions and respond.
Please keep me in the loop.

Thanks

Jeff
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Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

{and Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | £ 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@tsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca
Please note my new telephone number,

This comrunication and all attachments are intended orly for the addressee ard are confidential. I you receive this commupication in error, please
delate | and 2olfy me inmad-ately. Thanlk you.

Please consicer the orvirorment Defore printing this email,

From: Rob Riecken [mailig:rriecken@mcelhanney.com]

Sent: May-26-14 9:59 AM

To: Webb, Steve | ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX
Cc: Malcotm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Steve,

| wasn't quite sure if you are looking for comments from me, but t reviewed your revision of the portion of the
Carmanah Walbran Park boundary with Michael Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below (see attached mark-up sketch).

My only suggestion/request is that the southernmost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
land. The ciarification currently has it as a straight line between the last two described points. This height-of-land
appears to be reasonably clear on the map. The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not conflict with the legislated written description which does not indicate the path taicen between
the two points (from the creek mouth to the top of the knoll). In fact follawing the height of land hetter reflects the
written description of the two end points. The northern end paint is currently described as the junction of this
watershed and the left bank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knoli which should be
the watershed houndary.

Impiementing this suggestion would require minimal clarification of the existing legisiated written description. The
clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points aiready described in the legislation,
something similar to the addition 1've highlighted in red below:

“_..thence sputherly to the intersection of the {eft bank natural boundaries of Waibran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek; thence southerly along the western boundary of the watershed of this creek
to the summit of a knoll on the nertherly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due East 2.7 kilometres and due North approximately 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;....."7

Furthermore, the Parks BC proposed clarification may have a gap between it's end point (the height-of-land at UTM Co-
ord N5388150) and the corresponding point in the legislated written description (top of the knoll 5.37km N and 2.7km E
af NE corner DL 7371,

Regards,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria
Ay McEmhanney

PR

McEthanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
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500 — 3960 Quadra Street
Victoria, BC V8X 4A3
D 778-748-7431: C: 778-871-1077

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX {mailto:Steve. Webbh@gov.be.cal

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:.40 AM

To: Beddoes, jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENVIEX; Rob Riecken

Ce: Malcolm, Russell ENVEX; Morrison, Ken ENV.EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Watbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error ( the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner), and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined {or non-existent}on the available mapping and thus result in an
amhbiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legisiation,

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legistation. '

We would like our Regional Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm (agreement on its location in the field?}. Don may
contacted at 250 391 2319.

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks

Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry Of Environment

4™ floor, 2975 Jutfand Road
Victoria, BC V8W 9M9

250 356 5356

This messeye amd aitachment may congain privileged and confidential infermetion, If vou are nol the inteaded recipient, pizase nutify vs of our érres, do not
disseminale or copy Hhis conmmuniceticn, and destrov all copies.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Sent: Monday, june 2, 2014 10:03 AM

To: ‘Rob Riecken'; Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Cc: Haas, Peter LTSAEX; Swaile, Dave LTSAEX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Good morning Rob,

In the past when errors have been found in a metes and bounds descriptions or on maps that provide a
graphical metes and bounds description of a provincial park boundary or when it is desired and agreed to
supersede, for example, the use of old district lot corners in a parks description with UTM co-ordinates, the
following has been the process;

1. Aland surveyor, contracted by someone, finds an error, (or description that is exceedingly hard to
execute due to poor cadastral evidence),
The land surveyor approaches the SG and/or Parks Branch (generally the former) seeking direction,
Parks Branch is informed and makes a decision as to the desired boundary location,
The SG issues survey instructions to the land surveyor in accordance with the direction provided by
Parks Branch,
The land surveyor conducts a survey, posts the desired boundary and creates a survey plan,
The survey plan is submitted to the SG, reviewed by the SG and by Parks Branch,
If the plan is satisfactory the SG confirms the plan and files it in the Crown Land Registry,
Parks Branch amends the park description at their next opportunity (which might be a year or two in
the future} by incorperating the survey plan into the park description.

BN

Ny

In this manner the SG and Park Branch are accepting responsibility for the boundary as surveyed by the land
surveyor in the interim between survey and the amended park description.

In the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary issue I recommend that you proceed as outiined above.

Steve — do you agree with the steps I have outiined ahbove, the conclusions in my steps and my suggested
course of action for the matter at hand?

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Bianshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0580 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www.itsa.ca
Please note my new telephone number.

This communication and ali attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidentiai. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment befare printing this email.

From: Rob Riecken [maiito:rriecken@mcelhanney.com]
Sent: May-30-14 11:05 AM
To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX
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Ce: 'ALLAN HARDIE'
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Jeff and Steve,

Teal Cedar talked with Don Closson, BC Parks Regional Area Supervisor this morning. Don has reviewed the proposed
clarification of the boundary location and does not see a need to review it in the field until such time that Teal Cedar has
a cutblock near the boundary. We have gone over Steve Webb’s BC Parks proposal in his email of May 21, 2014, and will
accept it as proposed,

My question for you is; how does the timing of the boundary confirmation work? From the wording in Steve’s email,
I'm assuming that upon everyone’s acceptance, BC Park’s proposed clarification of the boundary focation will now be
treated as the ‘official’ Park boundary. Is a survey plan required to confirm this, pricr to Teal Cedar harvesting areas
that lie outside the now agreed park boundary, but may have been previcusly mapped or described as being inside the
park? In addition, we are assuming that Teal Cedar would not have to wait to harvest these areas until after the
legislated description is amended at some future date, correct?

Please clarify at your convenience.
Sincerely,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, C1S
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

@%’5 MceEhanney

[

McEihanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D: 778-7468-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Webhb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve Webb@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 9:28 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Rob Riecken

Cc: 'ALLAN HARDIE'

Subject: RE; Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

BC Parks has a standards for jow elevation height of lands to be defined by straight lines between UTMs or between
or to other features.

We would like to maintain this standard for the boundary Rob has requested confirmation.

We understand that many of our older legal definitions may still reflect some bearing and distance to features. These
were defined from older technology and base information at the time of compilation. We now transform the old
information to current boundary locations that better reflect on the ground positioning at each boundary segment. We
also have the ability to implement UTM technology.

Thanks

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAIEX
Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 4:34 PM
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To: 'Rob Riecken': Webb, Steve | ENV:EX
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Rob and Steve

Steve, I presume that Parks Branch will consider Rob’s comments and suggestions and respond.
Please keep me in the foop.

Thanks

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 260 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8w 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff. Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www,ltsa.ca
Please note my new telephone number.

This communication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
detete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

Sent: May-26-14 9:55 AM

To: Wehb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX; Closson, Don ENV:EX
Cc: Malcolm, Russeli ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Steve,

| wasn’t quite sure if you are looking for comments from me, but | reviewed your revision of the portion of the
Carmanah Walbran Park boundary with Michaet Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below (see attached mark-up sketch).

My anly suggestion/request is that the southernmaost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
land. The clarification currently has it as a straight fine between the last two described points. This height-of-land
appears to be reasonably clear on the map. The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not canftict with the legislated written description which does not indicate the path taken between
the two points (from the creek mouth to the top of the knolf). in fact foliowing the height of land better reflects the
written description of the two end points. The northern end point is currently described as the junction of this
watershed and the left bank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knolf which should be
the watershed boundary.

implementing this suggestion would reguire minimal clarification of the existing legisiated written description. The
clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points already described in the legisiation,
something similar to the addition 1've highlighted in red below:

“.....thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek; thence southerly afong the western boundary of the watershed of this creek
to the summit of a knoli on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Waibran Creek, the summit of the knell lying due East 2.7 kilometres and due North approximately 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;...."
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Furthermore, the Parks BC proposed clarification may have a gap between it's end point (the height-of-fand at UTM Co-
ord N5388150) and the corresponding point in the legislated written description (top of the knoll 5.37km N and 2.7km E
of NE corner DL 737).

Regards,
Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

MoEihanney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D; 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1Q77

Sent; Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX; Rob Riecken

Cc: Maleolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error { the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner}, and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined {or non-existentjon the available mapping and thus result in an
ambiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legislaticn.

We would like our Regional Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm (agreement on its location in the field?). Don may
contacted at 250 391 23192.

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks

Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry Of Environment

4" floor, 2975 lutland Road
Victoria, BC V8W 9MG
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250 356 5356

ﬁ% McElhanney

This massage and attachment inay contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notifir us of our error, do not
disseminate or copy this communication, and destroy all copies.

é@% McElhanney

This messoge and attechment may contain privileged and confidential information. I you are not the fntended recipient, please notify us of our ervar, do not
dissemingte ar copy this communication, and destroy ol copies.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

H1 Jeff and Steve,

Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcethanney.com>

Friday, May 30, 2014 11:05 AM

Webb, Steve L ENV.EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

'ALLAN HARDIE'

RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Teal Cedar talked with Don Closson, BC Parks Regional Area Supervisar this morning. Don has reviewed the proposed
clarification of the boundary lacation and does not see a need to review it in the field until such time that Teal Cedar has
a cutblock near the boundary. We have gone over Steve Webly's BC Parks proposal in his email of May 21, 2014, and will

accept it as proposed.

My question for you is; how does the timing of the boundary confirmation work? From the wording in Steve’s email,
I’m assuming that upon everyone's acceptance, BC Park’s proposed clarification of the houndary lacation will now be
treated as the ‘official’ Park boundary. Is a survey plan required to confirm this, prior to Teal Cedar harvesting areas
that lie outside the now agreed park boundary, but may have been previously mapped or described as being inside the
park? in addition, we are assuming that Teal Cedar would not have to wait to harvest these areas until after the
legislated description is amended at some future date, correct?

Please clarify at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS

Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

£, & .
L{J‘%\A McEthanney

Mcéihanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.

500 - 3960 Quadra Strest
Victaria, BC VBX 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve Webb@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 9:28 AM
To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Rob Riecken

Cc: "ALLAN HARDIE'

Subiject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

BC Parks has a standards for low elevation height of lands to be defined by straight lines between UTMs or between

or to other features,

We would like to maintain this standard for the boundary Rob has requested confirmation.
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We understand that many of our older legal definitions may still reflect some bearing and distance to features. These
were defined from older technology and base information at the time of comgilation. We now transform the old
information to current boundary locations that better reflect on the ground positioning at each boundary segment. We
also have the ability to implement UTM technology.

Thanks

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAIEX

Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 4:34 PM

To: ‘Rob Riecken'; Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Rob and Steve

Steve, I presume that Parks Branch will consider Rob’s comments and suggestions and respond.
Please keep me in the loop.

Thanks

Jeff

Jjeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC VBW Y915

T: 250 410 0590 | F; 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca
Piease note my new telephone mumber,

This cormmunication and ail attachments are intended anly for the addressee and are confidertial, If yoa receive this cermmunication in error, please
decte il and notity me immediataly, Thank you,

Fease corsider the emvironmanl before printing this emait,

Sent: May-26-14 9:55 AM

To: Webh, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENVIEX
Cc: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Marrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary dlarification for survey

Hi Steve,

| wasn't guite sure if you are loaking for comments from me, but | reviewed your revision of the portion of the
Carmanah Waibran Park boundary with Michael Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below (see attached mark-up sketch).

My only suggestion/request is that the southernmost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
larnd. The clarification currently has it as a straight line hetween the last two described points, This height-of-land
appears to be reasonably clear on the map, The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not conflict with the legislated written description which does not indicate the path taken between
the two points {from the creek mouth to the tap of the knoil}. In fact following the height of land better reflects the
written description of the two end points, The northern end point is currently described as the junction of this
watershed and the left bank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knoll which should be
the watershed boundary.
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implementing this suggestion would require minimal clarification of the existing legislated written description. The
clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points already described in the legislation,
samething similar to the addition {'ve highlighted in red below:

“.....thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly intc Walbran Creek; thence southerly along the western boundary of the watershed of this creek
to the summit of a knolf on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due East 2,7 kilometres and due North approximately 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;...."

Furthermaere, the Parks BC proposed clarification may have a gap between it’s end peint {the height-of-land at UTM Co-
ord N5388150) and the corresponding point in the legistated written description {top of the knoll 5.37km Nand 2.7km E
of NE corner DL 737).

Regards,

Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS

Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

S McEhanney

FflcEThanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 - 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VEX 4A3

D:. 778-7468-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX {mailto:Steve Webb@gov.bc.ca)

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX; Rob Riecken

Ce: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error { the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner}, and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined (or non-existentjon the available mapping and thus result in an
ambiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legislation.

We would like our Regional Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm {agreement on its location in the field?}. Don may
contacted at 250 391 2315.

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks
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Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry OFf Environment

4™ floor, 2975 Jutland Road
Victoria, BC VBW 9MS

250 356 5356

T e dee aad the intended recipiens, vlesss notife vs of owr wirer, de e

i) njorn

G ol tho intended vacipiang, plesse nelify DS of ne eer G, do it

iifegad and confidentiod informaticn.

i, i destoow gl copies.
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Woebb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, jeff LTSAEX

Sent: Mcnday, May 26, 2014 4:34 PM

To: ‘Rob Riecken’; Webb, Steve L ENVEX

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Rob and Steve

Steve, 1 presume that Parks Branch will consider Rob’s comments and suggestions and respond.
Please keep me in the loap.

Thanks

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

tand Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC v8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca
Please note my new telephone number.

This communication and all attachments are intended ondy for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you,

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Rob Riecken [mailto:rriecken@mcelhanney.com]

Sent: May-26-14 9:59 AM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX
Cc: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV;EX; Pegg, Michael FINR:IN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

Hi Steve,

I wasn't quite sure if you are locking for comments from me, but | reviewed your revision of the portion of the
Carmanah Watbran Park boundary with Michael Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below (see attached mark-up sketch).

My only suggestion/request is that the southernmost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
land. The clarification currently has it as a straight line between the last two described points. This height-of-land
appears to be reasonably clear on the map. The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not conflict with the fegisiated written description which does not indicate the path taken between
the two points {from the creek mouth to the top of the knell). In fact following the height of land better reflects the
written description of the two end points. The northern end point is currently described as the junction of this
watershed and the left hank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knoll which should be
the watershed boundary.

Impiementing this suggestion would require minimal clarification of the existing legislated written description. The

clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points already described in the legislation,
something similar to the addition I've highlighted in red below:
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«_....thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek; thence southerly along the western boundary of the watershed of this creek
to the summit of a knoil on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due £ast 2.7 kilometres and due North approximatety 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;....."

Furthermore, the Parks BC proposed clarification may have a gap between it’s end point (the height-of-land at UTM Co-
ord N5388150) and the corresponding point in the legislated written description (top of the knoll 5.37km N and 2.7km E
of NE corner DL 737}.

Regards,
Rob Riecker, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

_ @% MoEHanney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VBX 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C. 778-871-1077

From: Wehb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Steve Webb@gov.bc.cal

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX; Rob Riecken

Cc: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error ( the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner), and uses
watershed houndaries that are very poorly defined {or non-existent)an the available mapping and thus result in an
ambiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new propased description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
fegislation.

We would like our Regiona! Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm {agreement on its location in the field?). Don may
contacted at 250 351 2319,

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarificaticns.

thanks
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Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry Of Environment

4% floor, 2975 jutland Road
Victoria, BC V8W 9Mm9

250 356 5356

McocElhanney

This message and aitachnent may contain privileged and confidential information. if you are not the intended reciuient, piease notify us of our error, do not
disseminate or copy this commumication, and destray all copies,
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Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

From: Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcelhanney.coms>

Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 9:52 AM

To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX; Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEEX; Closson, Don ENVIEX
Cc: Malcolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENVIEX; Pegg, Michael FLNRIN
Subject: RE: Carmanah Watbran Park - boundary clarification for survey
Attachments: Suggested Clarification Map 3.pdf

Hi Steve,

[ wasn't quite sure if you are locking for comments from me, but | reviewed your revision of the portion of the
Carmanah Walbran Park boundary with Michael Pegg. We are in agreement, with the exception of a few comments
below {see attached mark-up sketch).

Ny only suggestion/reguest is that the southernmost segment of the clarification be changed to follow the height of
land. The clarification currently has it as a straight line between the last two described points. This height-of-land
appears to be reasonably clear on the map. The change is minimal but will reflect the current mapped version of the
boundary and will not conflict with the legisfated written description which does not indicate the path taken between
the two paints {from the creek mouth to the top of the knaoll}. in fact following the height of fand better reflects the
written description of the two end points. The northern end point is curreptly described as the junction of this
watershed and the left bank of Walbran Creek and the southern end is described as the top of the knoll which should be
the watershed boundary.

Implementing this suggestion would require minimal clarification of the existing legisiated written description. The
clarification would state a description of the path taken between the two points already described in the legislation,
something similar to the addition i've highlighted in red beiow:

* ....thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Watbran Creek and an unnamed creek
flowing northwesterly into Walbran Creek; thence southerly afong the western boundory of the waiershed of this creek
to the summit of a knolt on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek flowing northwesterly into
Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoll lying due East 2.7 kilometres and due Morth approximately 5.37 kilometres from
the northeast corner of District Lot 737;....7

Furthermaore, the Parks BC proposed clarification may have a gap between it’s end point {the height-of-land at UTM Co-
ord N5388150) and the corresponding point in the legislated written description {top of the knoll 5.37km Nand 2.7km E
of NE corner DL 737).

Regards,
Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

McElIhanney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
508 -~ 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VB8X 4A3

D 778-746-7431: C. 778-871-1077
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Erom: Webhb, Steve L ENV:EX [mailto:Sleve Webhb@paov.be.cal

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSA:EX; Closson, Don ENV:EX; Rob Riecken

Cc: Maicolm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENV:EX; Pegg, Michael FLNR:IN
Subject: Ca rmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey

We have reviewed the existing description for the porticn of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary south of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error { the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner), and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined {(or non-existentjon the available mapping and thus resultinan
ambiguous or faulty location as pointed out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legislation.

We would like our Regional Area Supervisor — Don Closson to confirm (agreement on its location in the field?). Don may
contacted at 250 391 2319.

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks

Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Cocrdinator
BC Parks

Ministry Of Enviranment

4™ fioor, 2975 Jutland Road
Victoria, BC V8W 9M9

250 356 5356

This message and altuchment may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify us of our error, dv not
disseminate or copy Lhis camynunication, and destray all copies.
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Morrison, Ken ENV:EX

From: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Sent: Wednasday, May 21, 2014 8:40 AM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX; Closson, Don ENVIEX; 'Rob Riecken'

Cc: Malcotm, Russell ENV:EX; Morrison, Ken ENVIEX; Pegg, Michael FLNRIN
Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park - boundary clarification for survey
Attachments: map 1.pdf; map 2.pdf; map 3.pdf

We have reviewed the existing description for the portion of the Carmanah Walbran Park boundary scuth of DL 462
Renfrew District.

The existing description contains an error { the southeast corner of DL 462 should read the southwest corner), and uses
watershed boundaries that are very poorly defined (or non-existent)on the available mapping and thus result in an
ambigucus or faulty location as peinted out by Rob Riecken, BCLS.

We have prepared a new proposed description that best reflects the intention from former legislation.

The proposed boundary maps attached represent and define the required boundaries and hold the intent of the
legislation,

We would like our Regionai Area Supervisor - Don Closson to confirm (agreement on its location in the field?). Don may
contacted at 250 391 23185.

With acceptance, the Park description could then be amended at some time in the future.
Please get back to me for further clarifications.

thanks

Steve Webb

Boundary Mapping Coordinator
BC Parks

Ministry Gf Environment

4™ fioor, 2975 Jutiand Road
Victoria, BC V8wW 9M9
250356 5356
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2014 1:23 PV
To: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Cc: 'rriecken@meelhanney.com’

Subject: FW: Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary
Attachments; 02567-0 Letter to SGD 2014-02-07 pdf

Good afternoon Steve

Further to our conversation please find attached the letter which describes the ambiguity in the Carmanah
Walbran Provincial Park metes and bounds description. Attached with the letter are the Carmanah Walbran
Park metes and bounds descrintion and a map showing the location of the ambiguity.

1 understand that you will review this matter and, if appropriate, arrange for Environment ministry staff to
work with the Rob Riecken to resolve the ambiguity. The resolution would, presumably, be by the
Environment ministry staff providing specific direction as to the location of the Park boundary in the subject
area to both Mr. Riecken and myself. T would embody the direction in survey instructions and Rob Riecken
would conduct his survey and prepare a plan of the boundary. Once this office confirms the plan it is
understood to supersede the meates and bounds description in the subject area.

Kindly keep me apprised as this matter proceeds.
Thank you
Jeff

3eff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@ltsa.ca | www.ltsa.ca
Please note my new teiephone number.

This communication znd all atiachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you receive this communication in arror, please
delete it and notify me immediataly. Thank vou.

Piease consider the environmeant before printing this email,

From: Rob Riecken [mailto:rriecken®mcelhanney.com]
Sent: February-07-14 1:53 PM

To: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Subject: Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary

Hi Jeff,

| attached a letter regard the Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary, as discussed. Please let me know when you are ready
to discuss.

Thanks,
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Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

* é‘?%& MeEhanney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.

500 - 3950 Quadra Street
Victoria, BC VBX 4A3
D: 778-746-7431, C: 778-871-1077

McElhanney

sifed fnferian, Fvow are mod e ttesded recipiont, pise o

ciif i of s errer, di nol

71 of 82



,&%‘%\ McElhanney

February 7, 2014

QOur File: 02567-0

Land Titte and Survey Authority of BC
Surveyor General Division

1321 Blanshard Street #110

Victoria, BC V8W 0B7

Attn: Jeff Beddoes, BCLS
Senior Deputy Surveyor General
Dear Jeff:

Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park Boundary, Renfrew District, BC

Further to our brief conversation in the hallway at LTSA this week, | am writing to request your
comments on our reading of the Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park legal description, and
based on walking that portion of the boundary. My purpose in this letter is to obtain an opinion
prior o making application and receiving survey instructions, so that my client can make an
informed decision whether to proceed or not.

The portion of the boundary in question is shown on the attached sketch, and my bullets below
relate to the ABCs in the description, and on the skeich. The portion that we are looking at starts
near the bottom of the second page of the legal description, and reads, thence in a genera!
southwesterly direction along the westerly boundary fa a point lying due South from the
southeast comer of District Lot 462. '

| think it's generally agreed that this should read, ‘southwest corner of District Lot
462'. Please comment.

At point ‘"W, the mapping deviates from the physical ground where a small
intermittent creek exists, such that, the watershed boundary is further to the south
than mapped, as shown in red on the sketch., Question: is it your opinion that the
mapped position of the boundary (shown in green), would prevail due to intent in the
legal description?

If the intent of the legal description prevails above, then courses W-X and X-Y hold true
and work with following stanzas in the description. Question; do you agree in substance
with this suggestion?

After ‘thence southeasterly along the easterly boundary to the right bank natural
boundary of Walbran Creelk’ at point 'A’ on the sketch , if the legal description were
taken verbatim, then the boundary should follow the watershed boundary until it
intersects the right bank natural boundary of Walbran Creek, as shown in red. Because
of the next two stanzas, we are supposing the intent is that the boundary follows line
A-B-C-D, Question: do you agree in substance with this suggestion?

Between points ‘D' and 'E’ on the sketch, the description reads, ‘thence southerly to the
summit of a knoll, but there is no bounding call. Question: do you think the intent is to
follow a watershed boundary, such that, this course would be commensurate with other

Sufte 500, 3980 Quadra 51 Tel 2303705921
Victoria BC Fax 230 370 5321

Project #02567-0 Canada VEX 4A3 www.meelhaaney.comr
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Qur File: 02587-0

boundaries in the description? If so, the westerly watershed boundary would agree with
the mapped boundary.

| think much of the above discussion boils down to which came first, the mapped boundary or
the description. If the description was written based on the mapped boundary, then we can
more easily surmise the intent.

| am available to discuss this in person or by telephone, if you would fike. Thank-you in advance
for your efforts in this matter.

Yours truly,
McElhanney Associates Land Surveying, Ltd.

Robert K Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria
cmail: mecken@meshannay corn

Suite 500, 3950 Quadra St Tel 354370920
Victoria B Fax 7303709372
Project #02567-0 Cannida VBX 443 www meelhanney cor
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Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary Vicinity of TEL 48
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BILL 50 -- 2004

PARKS AND PROTECTED AREAS STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT,
2004
Schedule C

CARMANAH WALBRAM PARK

All those parcels or tracts of Crown land, together with all that foreshore or land covered by waler, situated in Renfrew
District and contained within the following described boundaries:

Firstly: (Carmanah Site) commencing at the most northerly northeast comer of District Lot 732, being a point on the
northerly boundary of Pacific Rim National Park Reserve;

thence northwesterly in a straight ling to a point on the right bank natural boundary of Cermanah Creek lying 305
metres gue South and 230 metres due East of the northeast corner of District Lot 729,

thence in a general northerly direction along the right bank natural boundary of Carmanah Creek (o a point lying 340
metres due North and approximately 580 metres due East of the northeast corner of District Lot 730,

thence due West a distance of 740 metres;
thence due North approximately 5735 meres to the westerly boundary of the watershed of Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general northerly and northeasterly direction along the westerly boundary of the watershed of Carmanah
Creek to a point lying 9 860 metres due North and approximately 4 720 metres due East of the northeast corner of
District Lot 730,

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 126° to the left bank natural boundary of Carmanah Creek;
thence southeasterly in a straight linc on a bearing of 165 & distance of 1 320 metres;

thence southwesterly in a straight line on a bearing of 213° a distance of approximately 1 230 metres to the westerly
watershed boundary of August Creek;

thence in a general southerly direction along the westerly watershed bouadary of August Creek and continuing in a
general southerly direction along the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek to 2 point lying 2 845 metres due
North and approximately 3 200 metres due East of the most northerly northeast corner of District Lot 732,

thence due South a distance of 360 metres;
thence southwesterly in a straight line to the most northerly internal angle on the easterly boundary of District Lot 732;

thence northerly atong the easterly boundary of District Lot 732 to the most northerly northeast corner of District Lot
732, being the peint of commencement, and containing approximately 3 592 hectares.

Secondly: (Upper Carmanah Site) commencing at a paint on the westerly watershed houndary of Carmanah Creek
lying due North 780 metres and due West approximately 760 metres from the northwest corner of District Lot 488,
being a point on the northerty boundary of the Carmanah Site;

thence southeasterly in a straight line on a bearing of 126° to the right bank natural boundary of Carmanah Creek;
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thence southeasterly on a bearing of 165° a digtance of 1.32 kilometres;

thenee southwesterly on a bearing of 213° a distance of approximately 1.30 kilometres to the westerly watershed
boundary of August Creek;

thence in a general southerly, easterly and northerly direction along the westerly, southerly and easterly boundaries of
the watershed of August Creek and continuing in 2 general northerly, westerly and southerly direction along the
easterly, northerly and southerly boundaries of the watershed of Carmanah Creek to a point lying due North 780 metres
and due West approximately 760 metres from the northwest corner of District Lot 488, being the point of
commencement, and containing approximately 3 343 hectares,

Thirdly: (Walbran Site} commencing at the most northerly internal angle on the easterly boundary of District Lot 732;

thence northeasterly in a straight line Lo & point lying due South 560 metres from a point on the vasterly watershed
boundary of Carmanah Creek lying due North 2,845 kilometres and due East approximately 3.2 kilometres from the
most northerly northeast comer of District Lot 732;

thence due North approximately 560 metres to the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creek;

thence in a general nottherly direction along the easterly watershed boundary of Carmanah Creck to a point lying due
North 120 metres from the northerly boundary of District Lot 488;

thence due East to the middie line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed creek flowing easterly into an
unnamed creek flowing southerly through District Lot 465;

thence easterly along the middle line of the most northerly tributary of an unnamed creek to a point lying due South
100 metres and due West approximately 330 metres from the northeast comer of District Lot 465;

thence northeasterly on a bearing of 11° to the left bank natural boundary of an unnamed creek flowing southerly
through District Lot 466;

thence scutheasterly on a bearing of {00° a distance of 1.5 kilometres:

thence northeasterty on a bearing of 62° fo the easterly boundary of District Lot 467,

thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 to the northeast comer of District Lot 463;
thence southerly along the easterly boundary of District Lot 467 a distance of 860 metres;

thence due East a distance of approximately 1.9 kilometres to a point on the westerly boundary of the watershed of the
main channel of Walbran Creek,

thence in a general southwesterly direction along the westerly houndary to a point lying due South from the southeast
corner of District Lot 462,

thence scuthwesterly on & bearing of 249° to the natural boundary of an unnamed creck flowing southeasterly into
Walbran Creek;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 288° a distance of approximately 320 metres to the northerly boundary of the
watershed of an unnamed creek flowing southeasterly into Walbran Creek;

thence westerly and southerly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creck to the eastetly
boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creck flowing southeasterly inta Walbran Creek at a point lying due South
450 metres and due East 1.72 kilometres from the southeast comer of District Lot 454;
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thence southeasterly along the easterly boundary to the right bank natural boundary of Walbran Creek;
thence easterly along the natural boundary of Walbran Creek a distance of 200 metres;

thence southerly to the intersection of the left bank natural boundaries of Walbran Creek and an unnamed creek flowing
northwesterly into Walbran Creek;

thence southerly to the summit of a knol! on the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creck flowing
northwesterly into Walbran Creek, the summit of the knoil lying due East 2.7 kilometres and duc North approximately
%.37 kilometres from the northeast corner of District Lot 737,

thence southeasterly along the northerly boundary of the watershed of an unnamed creek to the westerly boundary of
the watershed of Logan Creek;

thence in a general northerly, easterly and southerly direction along the boundary of Logan Creek to the intersection
with the notthwesterly boundary of the watershed of Cullite Creek;

thence in a general casterly and southerly direction along the northerly, easterly and southeasterly boundaries of the
watershed of Cullite Creek to a point of intersection with 2 straight line on a bearing of 110° from the northeast comer
of District Lot 737, heing a point on the northerly boundary of Pacific Rim National Reserve Park;

thence northwesterly on a bearing of 290° to the northeast corner of District Lot 737,

thence westerly along the northerly boundary of District Lot 737 to the intersection with the easterly boundary of
District Lot 736,

thence northerly and casteriy along the easterly and northerly boundaries of District Lot 736 and Section 49 to the most
easterly southcast comer of District Lot 734,

thence northerly and westerly along the easterly and northerly boundaries of District Lot 734 to the easterly boundary
of District Lot 732,

thence easterly and northerly along the easterly boundary of District Lat 732 to the point of commencement, and
containing approximately & 515 hectares.

The whote park containing approximately 16 450 hectares.
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Webbh, Steve L. ENV:EX

From: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2014 4:39 PM
To: Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

Subject: Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park
Hi Steve,

A fand surveyor has been retained to define some boundaries of Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park.

Upon reviewing the metes and bounds description he has found some ambiguities.

Just curious — is Carmanah Walbran Provincial Park one of the parks for which a park map is being prepared
or is imminent?

Thanks

Jeff

Jeff Beddoes, BCLS, CLS

Senior Deputy Surveyor General

Surveyor General Division

Land Title and Survey Authority of British Columbia

Suite 200 - 1321 Blanshard Street

Victoria BC V8W 913

T: 250 410 0590 | F: 250 410 0655 | Jeff.Beddoes@itsa.ca | www,itsa.ca
Please note my new telephone number.

This cammunication and all attachments are intended only for the addressee and are confidential. If you recaiva this communication in error, please
delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Hi Steve,

Further to my voice mail just now, could you piease update us on the status of my request for comments regarding the

Rob Riecken <rriecken@mcelhanney.com:>
Friday, May 9, 2014 8:45 AM

Webb, Steve [ ENV:EX

Pegg, Michael FLNRIN

Carmanah Walbran Boundary

02567-0 Letter to SGD 2014-02-07 pdf

Follow up
Completed

Carmanah Walbran Park boundary, per the attached letter?

My client is most interested to know how BC Parks views the intent of the legal description, and whether your read of
the description corresponds with that in the letter. This would help us with planning and scheduting for the upcoming

summer season.

Thanks,

Rab Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS

Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

McocEihanney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.

500 — 3960 Quadra Street
Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Micheal Pegg [mailto:mpegg@tealjones.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 08, 2014 4:15 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Subject: RE: Voice Mail (54 seconds)

Hi Rob,

Any word from Steve Webb, BC Parks?

Michael Pegg
Teal Cedar Products Ltd
P.O. Box 358

Mesachie Lake, BC, VOR 2ND

Tel: 250-749-4510 ext. 4
Fax: 250-749-4511
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From: Rob Riecken [mailto:rrieckeni@meelnanngy.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2014 7:00 AM

To: Micheal Pegg

Subject: RE: Voice Mail (54 seconds)

Hi Michael,

Intent of the legal description prevails, per our letter to the SGD. 'll call Steve Webb tomorrow to get the results of his
meeting with the decision maker.

Regards,
Rob Riecken

From: Micheal Pegg [maitic:mpegg@tealiongs.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 4:07 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Subjact: RE: Voice Mail {54 seconds)

Ok...

| thought the letter was taking the course that the map came first and therefore the map should prevail where it differs
from the text or topography.

Michael

From: Rob Riecken [mailio;rizcken@meeinanney.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 3:58 PM

To: Micheal Pegg

Subject: RE: Voice Mail (54 seconds)

Hi Michael, by true watershed boundary, | meant according to the topography {the one you walked in the field}.

Regards,
Rob Riecken

From: Micheal Pegg [mailtg.mpesg@1iealiones.com|
Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 3:35 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Subject: RE: Voice Mail (54 seconds)

Thanks Rob,

| was going to give him a call this week if we didn’t hear from him.

What is meant by the “true {(watershed) boundary”? The problem is that the mapped version does not match the text
version which does not match the topography. What is “true”... the mapped version that does not fit the text or the
text version that does not fit the land and has obvious errors?

Michael Pegg RPF

Teal Cedar Products Ltd
P.O. Box 358
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Mesachie Lake, BC, VOR 2N0
Tei: 250-749-4510 ext. 4
Fax: 250-749-4511

From: Rob Riecken [mailio:rijecken@mecelhanney.com}
Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 3:16 PM
To: Micheal Pegq

Subject: FW: Voice Mail (54 seconds)

Hi Michael,

I just spoke with Steve Webb at the BC Parks division who is handling our Carmanah boundary inquiry. He is looking at
the letter for the first time today! He wifl make some recommendations to the decision maker, and let us know. | spoke
briefly about the difference between the mapped watershed boundary vs. the true watershed boundary, and he agreed
that the true boundary should prevail. | offered to go over the issues point-by-point with him, but he declined for now.
Let’s wait to see what they come with, which should be this week based on the conversation.

Repards,
Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

& MoEhanney

MecElhanney Associates Land Surveying Lid.
500 — 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC V8X 4A3

D: 778-746-7431; C: 778-871-1077

From: Microsoft Outlook On Behalf Of 2503565356
Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Rob Riecken

Subject: Voice Mail {54 seconds})

Hi Rab this is Steve Webb PC Park.

Just getting back to you but comoro criminal brand -- park boundaries and we're working with and the discrepancy - --
had time to to start working today and I think you have a quick conversation it that's okay -- and -- so I can make sure
working this thing for two reckon -- if you wanna get back to me at (250) 356-5356 just be informed on a something just
to make sure I've got everything straight and could you go -- this is sister to me from just those.

So thank you can get it fixed it to be much appreciated.

EE

This message and attachimeni may contain privileged and confidential information. If you ure not the intended recipient, please notify us of our error, do not
disseminate ar copy this communication, and destroy all copies.
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Webb, Steve L ENV:EX

From: Rob Riecken «<rriecken@mcelhanney.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April Z, 2014 10:11 AM

To: Webb, Steve L ENVIEX

Ce: Beddoes, Jeff LTSAEX; Peqg, Michael FLNRIN

Subject: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary

Attachments: RE: Carmanah Walbran Park Boundary; 02567-0 Letter to SGD 2014-02-07 pdf

Good Morning Steva,

'm following up on email correspondence earlier this year with Jeff Beddoes of the Surveyor General Division, regarding
an adjusiment to the Carmanah Waibran Provincial Park Boundary. If there is any further information that | can provide
that will hefp with your decision, piease don’t hesitate to contact me.

Regards,
Rob Riecken, PEng, BCLS, CLS
Surveying Division Manager, Victoria

MoeEharnney

McElhanney Associates Land Surveying Ltd.
500 - 3960 Quadra Street

Victoria, BC VBX 4A3

D:. 778-745-7431; C. 778-871-1077

MoEihanney

This message ond attachment may cantain privileged and confidential information. f you are not the intended recipient, please notify us of our error, do not
disseminate or copy thizs communication, and destroy all copies.
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